
**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROBERT NASH, BRANDON KOCH,
PETITIONERS,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE,
RICHARD J. McNALLY, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS JUSTICE OF THE NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, THIRD
JUDICIAL DISTRICT, AND LICENSING OFFICER FOR
RENSSELAER COUNTY,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CAMPBELL COLLINS
Counsel of Record
Homeschool

GABRIELLA LOVINS
Homeschool

12/15/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
JURISDICTION	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	8
FACTS.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The historic purpose of the Second Amendment was to protect the right of the people to bear arms outside their homes for self-defense.	
A. In the era of the Second Amendment’s enactment, to “bear arms” meant to carry outside the home for self-defense.	
B. Heller clarified the right to “keep...Arms” as individual and not tied to the militia.	
C. Because the Second Amendment protects an individual right to self defense, and because keep means own, “bear” means carry for self defense.	
II. The Second Amendment’s purpose is to protect a broad, individual right to	

self-defense.

A. The Second Amendment protects a broader right than the English Bill of Rights.

B. The Statute of Northampton does not conflict with this interpretation of the Second Amendment.

III. The appropriate level of analysis for the New York concealed-carry law is strict scrutiny.

A. The law does not achieve a compelling state interest.

B. The law does not use the least restrictive means necessary to achieve that interest.

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE(S)
<i>District of Columbia v Heller,</i>	
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,</i>	
701 F.3d 81, 88 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,</i>	
561 US 742	11
<i>United States v. Miller,</i>	
307 U.S. 174.....	23
<i>NYSRP v. Cuomo,</i>	
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i>	
824 F.3d 919 (2016).....	22, 23
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia.</i>	
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22, 23

LAWS

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f).....	9
1692 Mass. Laws No. 6.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

1699 N.H. Laws.....13

STATUTESStatute of Northampton, 2 Edw. III, ch. 3
(1328).....17,18**OTHER AUTHORITIES**The Annual Register, of a View of the History,
Politics, and Literature, for the Year
1766, at 215 (4th ed. 1785).....12Bill of Rights 1689, W. & M., ch. 2, §7, in 3
Eng. Stat. at Large 441.....15,16Cesare Beccaria, An Essay on Crimes and
Punishments (1764) (translated by
Voltaire).....20William Blackstone, Commentaries on the
Laws of England (1765).....11,18

Federalist No. 46 – Madison (1788).....16

Hansard's Parliamentary Debates, ser. 3, 1151
(May 30, 1843) (M.J. O'Connell).....15Joseph Story, Commentaries on the
Constitution of the United States 747
(1833).....16John Lott Jr, Concealed Carry Permit Holders
Across the United States: 2019 Crime
Prevention Research
Center.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

State Level Firearm Concealed-Carry Legislation and Rates of Homicide and Other Violent Crime, Journal of the American College of Surgeons (2018)...	21
Kansas Territory Wyandotte Constitution (1859).....	11
Letter from the Hon. Harrison G. Otis . . . for Petitioning Congress, Against Permitting Merchant Vessels to Arm 11 (Apr. 1798).....	12
Samuel Adams, The Rights of the Colonists (1772).....	11
St. George Tucker’s 1803 edition of Blackstone’s Commentaries.....	12,18
